who is terminated after having been employed by the same employer for an uninterrupted period of
twenty years or more, receives severance payment of 400 days of wages at the most recent rate. The
Group has therefore amended its retirement plan in accordance with the changes in the Labor
Protection Act in 2019. As a result of this change, the provision for retirement benefits as well as past
service cost recognised increased.

Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions
Consolidated and Separate

financial statements
2019 2018

(%)
Discount rate 2.3 - 2.8 2.3 - 2.8
Future salary growth 6.0 6.0
Employee turnover (Depend on age range) 1.0 - 35.0 1.0 - 35.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2019 and 2018 the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was
10 years.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant.

Consolidated financial
statements

Separate financial
statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation (in thousand Baht)
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

At 31 December 2019
Discount rate (0.5% Change) (800) 852 (708) 754
Future salary growth (1% Change) 1,938 (1,831) 1,714 (1,622)
Employee turnover (10% Change) (1,853) 2,113 (1,644) 1,876

17,627

4,799
445

5,244

(3,398)

19,473

and Baht)
15,969

4,271
397

4,668

(3,398)

17,239

Present value of the defined
benefit obligations

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2019 2018  2019 2018
(i h d B h )

158 Annual Report 2019

Consolidated financial
statements

Separate financial
statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation (in thousand Baht)
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

At 31 December 2018
Discount rate (0.5% Change) (656) 698 (580) 618
Future salary growth (1% Change) 1,408 (1,334) 1,244 (1,180)
Employee turnover (10% Change) (1,340) 1,515 (1,188) 1,343

20 Share capital

Par value 2019 2018
per share Number Baht Number Baht
(in Baht) (thousand shares /thousand Baht)

Authorised
As at 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 6,535,484 6,535,484 6,535,484 6,535,484
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1 6,535,484 6,535,484 6,535,484 6,535,484
Issued and paid-up shares
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 6,499,830 6,499,830 5,951,449 5,951,449
Increase of new shares 1 - - 548,381 548,381
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 6,499,830 6,499,830 6,499,830 6,499,830

In 2018, the increase of Baht 548,380,610 is the result of the exercise of warrant No.4 (GLAND-W4)
in June 2018. On 12 July 2018, the Company registered the increase in its issued and fully paid share
capital to Baht 6,499,829,661 with the Ministry of Commerce.

In the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for a reverse acquisition (which occurred in
2009), for which Grand Canal Land Public Company Limited is the legal parent company (accounting
acquiree) and Belle Development Ltd. and Praram 9 Square Ltd. are the legal subsidiaries (accounting
acquirers), equity interests, as presented in the consolidated financial statements, represent the sum of

[…]

items. As a result, the Group will recognise new assets and liabilities for its operating leases. Lease
accounting for lessor remains similar to the current standard, i.e. lessors continue to classify leases
as finance or operating leases. When this TFRS is effective, some accounting standards and
interpretations which are currently effective will be cancelled.

Management is currently considering the potential impact from these TFRS on the financial
statements in the initial period adopted and expect that there is material impact to the financial
statements in the period of initial recognition.

34 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2018 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation
in the 2019 financial statements and the reclassification of these items is in accordance with the change
in accounting policy of the adoption of the revised financial reporting standard as disclosed in Note 2.
In addition, no other significant classification has been made.

172 Annual Report 2019

2018
Consolidation Separate

Before
reclass Reclass

After
reclass

Before
reclass Reclass

After
reclass

(in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 301,681 (301,681) - 421,210 (421,210) -
Trade accounts receivable - 74,476 74,476 - 63,301 63,301
Other receivables - 255,313 255,313 - 161,494 161,494
Short-term loans to related parties - - - 1,280,000 72,153 1,352,153
Advance payment to contractors 28,107 (28,107) - 45 (45) -
Long-term loans to related parties 4,303,192 (129,957) 4,173,235 4,583,000 124,306 4,707,306
Other non-current assets 27,433 129,957 157,390 - - -
Trade and other payables 1,332,177 (1,332,177) - 437,552 (437,552) -

Trade accounts payable - 346,647 346,647 -   158,117 158,117
Other payables - 575,331 575,331   -   199,246 199,246
Short-term loans from
   financial institutions - - - 2,860,000   59,833 2,919,833
Current portion of advance rental

service income
from customers 223,645 6,456 230,101 148,707   6,456   155,163

Contractor payables   - 406,526 406,526 -   16,472   16,472
Other current liabilities   25,133 (2,784)   22,349 16,332 (2,571)   13,761
Other non-current liabilities 232,751 (230,611) 2,140 17,349 (15,209)   2,140
Rental and service retention   - 230,611 230,611   - 15,209 15,209

- -

Statement of comprehensive income

Rental and service income (1,219,145)   1,595 (1,217,550) (298,530)   (2,907) (301,437)
Interest income (261,589) - (261,589) (320,169) 67,208 (252,961)
Other income (27,884) 13,188   (14,696)   (23,181)   2,907   (20,274)
Cost of rental and services 417,945 (12,293) 405,652 147,683 (92,910)   54,773
Administrative expense 246,660   (2,490) 244,170 117,698   92,910 210,608
Finance cost 378,239 - 378,239 362,816 (67,208)   295,608

- -

The reclassifications have been made in order to comply with the classification adopted by the parent
company.

GRAND CANAL LAND PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 173

Auditor’s Remuneration

AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

OTHER SERVICE FEE

174 Annual Report 2019

174 Annual Report
 2019

   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks

   Where: after current page
   Number of pages: 1
   same as current

   1
   1
   1
   725
   389

   CurrentAVDoc

   SameAsCur
   AfterCur

   QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2